Liabilities related to purchase of

non-current assets
586  -  586  22,896  -  22,896

Financial lease liabilities 45,894  93,201  139,095  67,931  132,559  200,490

Total  99,693  1,602,590  1,702,283  165,706  1,530,130  1,695,836

Interest rate fluctuation sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses presented below are based on the level of exposure of financial instruments to interest rate risk

as at the balance sheet date. In the case of liabilities with variable interest rates, for the needs of the analysis it is

assumed that the amount of outstanding liabilities as at the balance sheet date will be unpaid for the whole year. The

Group identifies the exposure to interest rate risk mainly for WIBOR, EURIBOR and PRIBOR. Interest rate deviations are

calculated on the basis of observations of average interest rate fluctuations. The sensitivity analysis presented below

does not comprise the interest accrued as at the balance sheet date. The analysis results are presented in gross terms

(before tax).

As at

31/12/2017

(audited)

Value of the

item in PLN

Interest rate risk

WIBOR EURIBOR PRIBOR

impact on the result impact on the result impact on the result

+ 50 pp - 50 pp + 50 pp - 50 pp + 70 pp - 70 pp

ASSETS

Other current financial assets 250 1 (1) - - - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Long-term bank loans and borrowings   1,275,832 (3,957) 3,957 (2,270) 2,270 (343) 343

Long-term finance lease liabilities 56,119 (249) 249 (13) 13 - -

Short-term liabilities

Short-term bank loans and borrowings   232,697 (949) 949 - - - -

Short-term finance lease liabilities 37,082 (46) 46 - - - -

Total gross effect  (5,200) 5,200 (2,283) 2,283 (343) 343

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

according to EU IFRS (in thousands of PLN)

(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

68

29. Financial instruments and principles of financial risk management (cont.)

As at

31/12/2016

(audited)

Value of the

item in PLN

Interest rate risk

WIBOR EURIBOR PRIBOR

impact on the result impact on the result impact on the result

+ 100 pp - 100 pp + 70 pp - 70 pp + 70 pp - 70 pp

ASSETS

Other current financial assets 133 1 (1) - - - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES